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 B E L G R A D E  

 

 

Based on Article 333 paragraph 1 in conjunction with Article 331 paragraph 1 and Article 

43 paragraph 2 count 5 of the Criminal Procedure Code (CPC) and Article 4 of the Law on the 

Organization and Competence of State Authorities in War Crimes Proceedings, the PPOWC is 

hereby issuing an 

 

INDICTMENT 

 

Against: 

 

А. А. 

 

DUE TO: 

 

The above gravely violating the rules of international law from Article 3, paragraph 1, 

count 1, subparagraph a in connection with Article 147 of the IV Geneva Convention on the 

Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War dated 12 August 1949 (Official Gazette of the 

SPRY No. 24/50), the rules from Article 4, paragraph 2, count a and Article 13 of the Additional 

Protocol to the Geneva Conventions on the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed 

Conflicts (Protocol II) dated 12 August 1949 (Official Gazette of the SFRY No. 16/78 - 

international treaties), according to which rules in non-international armed conflicts, civilians 

who do not take direct part in hostilities must be treated humanely in all circumstances, without 
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any adverse discrimination based on ethnicity or religion, and also according to which violence 

against life, health and physical or mental well-being, in particular murder and cruel treatment 

such as torture, mutilation or any form of corporal punishment, are prohibited at all times and 

in all places, during the non-international armed conflict in the territory of the former Republic 

of Croatia, which was part of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, which conflict took place 

from 1991 to 1995 between the forces of the Yugoslav People’s Army on the one hand and 

other armed formations of organized armed units of the Republic of Croatia on the other hand, 

together with B.B., V.V., G.G., D.D., Dj.Dj., E.E., Ž.Ž., Z.Z., I.I. and other unidentified 

persons, while on 12 June 1991, he became a member of the so-called group “Branimir’s Osijek 

Battalion - BOB,” until 31 July 1992 and under the command of J. J., the then Secretary of the 

Osijek Secretariat for National Defense, who organized it for the purpose of committing the 

criminal offense of War Crimes against the Civilian Population under Article 142, paragraph 1 

of the Criminal Code of the SFRY, in the area of Osijek, which group, consisting of about sixty 

armed members, had intimidated, unlawfully deprived of liberty, imprisoned, tortured, abused, 

inflicted bodily harm and deprived civilians of Serbian nationality of their lives, so as a BOB 

member, on 31 August 1991 in Osijek, he had engaged in securing the building of the Secretariat 

for National Defense, uniformed and armed with a pistol and a Winchester rifle, taking turns on 

guard with I. I. at the entrance to the garage that served as an improvised detention unit for the 

torture and abuse of persons of Serbian nationality, in which at that moment there were two 

Serbian civilians, including the now deceased K. K., previously illegally deprived of liberty and 

tortured and abused for a whole day by BOB members, while in the evening hours the BOB 

member Z. Z. poured out acid from a battery and forced K. K. to drink it, and when K. K. suffered 

severe pain caused by the acid, which later led to his death, he broke down the garage door and 

went outside into the yard, and the accused A. A. fired several shots from the rifle in the direction 

of the injured party, causing gunshot wounds to his right forearm and stomach. 

 

- Thereby committing the criminal offense of group organization and inciting to 

commit genocide and war crimes under Article 145, paragraph 2 in conjunction with 

paragraph 1 of the Criminal Code of the SFRY. 
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